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True and Fair Limited

Directors' Report (continued)

Year ended 31 December 2023

Auditor

Each of the persons who is a director at the date of approval of this report confirms that:

o so far as they are aware, there is no relevant audit information of which the company's auditor is
unaware; and

. they have taken all steps that they ought to have taken as a director to make themselves aware
of any relevant audit information and to establish that the company's auditor is aware of that
information.

Small company provisions

This report has been prepared in accordance with the provisions applicable to companies entitled to
the small companies exemption.

This report was approved by the board of directors on 5 July 2024 and signed on behalf of the board
by:

| B M Morley
Director & Treasurer

Registered office:
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True and Fair Limited

Independent Auditer's Report to the Members of True and Fair Limited rcontinueq)

Year ended 31 December 2023

. Conclude on the appropriateness of the directors’ use of the going concern basis of accounting
and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to
events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the company's ability to continue as a
going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention
in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures
are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained
up to the date of our auditor's reporl. However, future events or conditions may cause the
company to cease to continue as a going concern.

. Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the
disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and
events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned
scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in
internal control that we identify during our audit.

Use of our report

This report is made solely to the company's members, as a body, in accordance with chapter 3 of part
16 of the Companies Act 2006. Our audit work has been undertaken so that we might state to the
company's members those matters we are required to state to them in an auditor's report and for no
other purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to
anyone other than the company and the company's members as a body, for our audit work, for this
reporl, or for the opinicns we have formed.

For and on behalf of

Leaman Mattei

Chartered accountants & statutory auditor
Suite 1, First Floor

1 Duchess Street

London

W1IW BAN

5 July 2024




True and Fair Limited

Statement of Income and Retained Earnings

Year ended 31 December 2023

Note
Turnover

Cost of sales

Gross profit

Administrative expenses
Other operating income

Operating {loss)/profit

(Loss)/profit before taxation

Tax on {loss)/profit

{Loss)/profit for the financial year and total comprehensive income

Retained losses at the start of the year

Retained losses at the end of the year

All the activities of the company are from continuing operations.

2023
£
240,178

8,561
231,617

294,266
1,129

(61,520)

(61,520)

The notes on pages 10 to 12 form part of these financial statements.

2022
£
178,642

5,973
172,669

161,103

11,666

11,566




True and Fair Limited

Statement of Financial Position

31 December 2023

2023 2022
Note £ £

Current assets
Debtors 6 374 374
Cash at bank and in hand 5,652 12,822

6,026 13,196
Creditors: amounts falling due within ane year 7 69,939 15,569
Net current liabilities 63,913 2,393
Total assets less current liabilities (63,913} (2,393}
Net liabilities (63,913} (2,393)
Capital and reserves
Called up share capital 100 100
Profit and loss account (64,013) (2,493}
Shareholders deficit (63,913) (2,393)

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the provisions applicable to
companies subject to the small companies' regime and in accordance with Section 1A of FRS 102
'The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland'.

These financial statements were approved by the board of direclors and authorised for issue on & July
2024, and are signed on behalf of the board by:

L 1 =8

G M Miller
Director

Company registration number: 13552052

The notes on pages 10 to 12 form part of these financial statements.




True and Fair Limited
Notes to the Financial Statements

Year ended 31 December 2023

1. General information

The company is a private com imj i i

2. Statement of compliance

These financial statements have been prepared in compliance with Section 1A of FRS 102, 'The
Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and the Republic of Ireland' and the Political
Parties, Elections and Referendums Act 2000,

3.  Accounting policies
Basis of preparation

The financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis, as modified by the
revaluation of certain financial assets and liabilities and investment properties measured at fair
value through profit or loss.

The financial statements are prepared in sterling, which is the functioral currency of the entity.
Going concern

In the opinion of the directors, continued financial support will be available such that the company
can continue trading and meet its liabilities as they fall due. Based on this, the directors consider
it appropriate that the financial statements are prepared on a going concern basis.

Revenue recognition

Turnover is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable for goods
supplied and services rendered, net of discounts and Value Added Tax.

Revenue from the sale of goods is recognised when the significant risks and rewards of
ownership have transferred to the buyer (usually on despatch of the goods); the amount of
revenue can be measured reliably,; it is probable that the associated economic benefits will flow to
the entity; and the costs incurred or to be incurred in respect of the transactions can be measured
reliably.

Financial instruments

A financial asset or a financial liability is recognised enly when the company becomes a party to
the contractual provisions of the instrument.

Basic financial instruments are initially recognised at the transaction price, unless the
arrangement constitutes a financing transaction, where it is recognised at the present value of the
future payments discounted at 2 market rate of interest for a similar detst instrument.

Debt instruments are subsequently measured at amortised cost.

-10-






True and Fair Limited
Notes to the Financial Statements (convnuea)

Year ended 31 December 2023

6. Debhtors

Other debtors

7. Creditors: amounts falling due within one year

Other creditors

8. Related party transactions

At the balance sheet date, the company owed G M Miller an amount of £63,089 (2022:

The loan is interest free with no fixed terms for repayment.

2023

374

2023

69,939

2022

374

2022

15,589

£13,088).

-12 -



True and Fair Limited
Management Information

Year ended 31 December 2023

The following pages do not form part of the financial statements.
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True and Fair Limited
Detailed Income Statement

Year ended 31 December 2023

2023 2022
£ £
Turnover
Donatiorns Received 229,155 167,398
Membership Fees 11,023 11,244

240,178 178,642

Cost of sales

Hire costs (non-operating leases) 8,561 5973
Gross profit 231,617 172,669
Overheads

Administrative expenses 294,266 161,103
Other operating income 1,129 -
Operating (loss)/profit (61,520) 11,566
(Loss)/profit before taxation (61,520) 11,566

-14 -



True and Fair Limited
Notes to the Detailed Income Statement

Year ended 31 December 2023

2023 2022
g £

Administrative expenses

Wages and salaries - 7,394
Staff pension contributions - defined contribution - 222
Rent 24,891 -
Travel and subsistence 793 362
Telephone 383 1,292
Computer and IT cost 20273 15,635
Subscriptions 213 213
Media relations and strategic advice 147 790 104,734
Printing postage and stationery 9375 2326
Interns 67 617 14,595
Sundry expenses 500 24
Charitable donations 360 -
Advertising 2712 11,961
Consultancy fees 12,586 -
Accountancy fees 3,500 2,425
Auditors remuneration 3,250 -
Bank charges 58 60

294,266 161,103

Other operating income
Sundry receipts 1,129 -

=15 -
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